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Information Request 03195 
 
“Please could you let me know if you have responded to the Government’s consultation on 
the proposed closure of the Independent Living Fund (ILF). 
      
If you have, please could you provide me with your responses to the questions within that 
consultation.” 
 
Please find Devon County Council’s response below in blue bold text:- 
 
Yes, Devon County Council has responded to the Government’s consultation on the 
proposed closure of the Independent Living Fund (ILF).  A copy of our response is 
provided below:- 
 

Response to ILF Consultation (published 12.7.2012) Closing date: 10.10.2012  

 
Proposal 
 
-  Devolution of ILF funding to Local Authorities 
-  ILF to cease funding existing users in 2015 
 
Devon County Council responses and additional queries 
 
Question 1 
Do you agree with the Governments proposal that the care and support needs of current 
ILF users should be met within mainstream care and support system, with funding 
devolved to Local Government in England and the devolved administrations n Scotland 
and Wales ? This would mean the closure of the ILF in 2015. 
 
Response: 
Yes the principle is sound; all individuals having access to the same funding source to 
meet their care and support needs 
 
Additional Queries: 
• How will the ILF identify each Local Authority’s “share” of the current ILF budget? 
• What will be the mechanism for the actual transfer of funding? 
• Will the transfer take into account inflation/increased cost of support going forward that 
the ILF would have been required to pay if the fund continued for existing users? 
• Will the funding transfer be a single payment to Local Authorities or phased over a 
number of years? 
 
Question 2 
What are the key challenges that ILF users would face in moving from joint ILF/Local 
Authority to sole Local Authority funding of their care and support needs? 
 
Response: 
It would be necessary for Local Authorities to reassess individuals and to apply their 
Eligibility Criteria, Resource Allocation System and Fairer Charging assessments. This 
might mean that an individual was assessed a) to make a larger contribution to their care 





 

costs b) that their available budget for care and support was reduced, thus requiring a 
change in how their support needs were met, disrupting their daily life/routines. 
 
How can any impacts be mitigated? 
 
Response: 
• ILF will need to communicate with users giving clear indication of timescales for transfer 
of funding, and encouraging them to make early contact with the Local Authority for 
assessment/review of their care and support. 
• ILF will also need to communicate the implications of any changes to users and their 
carers. 
• LAs will need to work closely with the ILF to ensure that this group of users are identified 
and then arrangements made for early review and reassessment to ensure sufficient time 
to put in place alternative arrangements for care and support that meet the identified 
needs that are within the personal budget. 
 
Additional Queries: 
• What are the proposed timescales for ILF to notify service users? 
• What are the proposed arrangements for ILF to notify Local Authorities of ILF users living 
within the Local Authority area? 
• Will transfer of funding include transfer of a proportionate allocation of the current ILF 
management costs to mitigate the additional resource implications for Local Authorities in 
respect of complex assessment, support planning and review? 
 
Potential Impact/Risks for the Local Authority: 
• These cases will require additional staff time to complete the in depth 
reassessment/reviews and to support the individual in the support planning process. 
• IT records/systems may not allow easy identification these individuals so prioritising their 
reassessment and the additional staff time required to support them will be a challenge, 
unless ILF is able to provide information to the LA that identifies individual users. 
• Increased number of challenges/complaints from individuals and their carers regarding 
changes to their funding and the impact of that on their available Personal Budget and the 
level of support it can purchase. This carries with it a reputational risk for the Council. 
• Increased cost to the Local Authority in terms of staff resources in Care Management, 
Brokerage and Complaints 
• The Council will need to be confident that their Resource Allocation System is “fit for 
purpose” particularly for those individuals with high needs: the high needs younger 
disabled and those with complex multiple disabilities eg. physical and sensory disabilities 
or physical and learning disabilities 
• Potential reputational damage to the Local Authority, given the likely significant media 
interest; particularly where any individual people are perceived to be left vulnerable, or 
financially penalised as a result of this transfer 
 
Question 3 
What impact would the closure of the ILF have on Local Authorities and the provision of 
care and support services more widely? 
 
Response: 
• Possible increased pressure on Local Authority budgets. 





 

• Local Authority’s will need to ensure that they have the resources and mechanisms to 
identify and prioritise the reassessment/review of the ILF users. This will be challenging for 
all Local Authorities. 
• In terms of the wider care and support services: there may be organisations who 
currently support ILF users where, following a reassessment by the Local Authority, the 
services offered may no longer be affordable, negatively impacting on the viability of such 
services. 
• Local Authorities will need to ensure that all staff are fully aware of the changes and the 
impact of the ceasing of the ILF. Staff will require additional training and support to 
manage the transfer of individuals to Local Authority funding. This will therefore impact on 
processes/workflows and training units within Local Authorities. 
• The requirement to potentially support individuals, but with a reduced personal budget, 
may in turn impact on other areas of service provision and therefore budgets eg. 
Increasing use of telecare and the associated costs. 
 
How could any impacts be mitigated? 
 
• The ILF could contact those individuals in Group one who they do not know if they are in 
receipt of Local Authority funding, explaining why this information is essential. The ILF 
could then include an additional funding allocation to resource the Local Authority to 
complete the work required for any individuals identified who do not currently receive Local 
Authority funding support. 
• The transition could be phased over time 
• Joint (with ILF and Local Authority) information/road shows and focus groups with local 
ILF users (once identified) regarding how the transfer will be managed and what the 
potential impacts on the individual will be with opportunities for individual questions and 
feedback. 
 
Potential Impact/Risks for the Local Authority: 
• The Local Authority may not have the capacity and resources to effectively consult and 
inform ILF users at a local level. Whilst this should be part of the ILFs role in the transfer, 
there is currently no information included in the consultation document that describes how 
this will be managed. Local users may also request clarification from the Local Authority 
regarding their individual cases which will require additional resources to manage. 
• The Local Authorities may not be easily able to identify those in receipt of ILF currently, 
due to the way in which support is recorded in IT record system. 
• The Local Authority may not have sufficient capacity and resources within IT (to identify 
ILFusers) and workforce development units (to inform and train staff). 
 
Question 4 
What are the specific challenges in relation to Group 1 users? 
 
Response: 
• The initial identification of those not currently in receipt of Local Authority funding for 
support. ie not currently known 
• Those individuals who are not currently known to Local Authorities may be unwilling to 
engage with Local Authorities and the assessment process, which in turn may leave some 
users at risk and without support. It is therefore vital that the ILF provides sufficient support 
and communicates effectively with users as part of this transfer to minimise this risk 





 

• There are some ILF users in Group 1 where the ILF do not know if the Local Authority is 
making a contribution to the cost of the individuals care and support. If those individuals 
are not known to the Local Authority (or cannot be identified either by the ILF and the 
Local Authority systems) the Local Authority will potentially need to find additional budget 
and resources to administer assessment and support planning for those individuals, who 
are currently supported outside LA services. 
 
How can the Government ensure this group are able to access the full range of Local 
Authority care and support services for which they are eligible? 
 
Response: 
• Local Authorities will need to be assured that the ILF has identified and engaged with 
those individuals, explaining the change and the potential impact on their support funding. 
• The Government could make available additional funding for Local Authorities where 
these individuals have been identified, to enable the Local Authority to prioritise and 
adequately resource the supporting of these individuals during the transfer period, without 
a detrimental impact on individuals currently receiving support. 
 
Question 5 
How can DWP, the ILF and Local Authorities best continue to work with ILF users between 
now and 2015? How can the ILF best work with individual Local Authorities if the decision 
to close the ILF is taken? 
 
Response: 
• DWP and ILF to ensure open and transparent communication with existing ILF users 
ensuring that the information is in accessible formats. 
• Early discussion with individual Local Authorities regarding the mechanisms and level of 
funding to be transferred, this will enable Local Authorities to complete forward planning of 
resources and therefore a smooth transition for ILF users. 
 
• DWP, ILF and Local Authorities to ensure clear information is given to staff so that they 
are equipped to respond to questions and concerns from ILF users regarding the changes 
and transfer. 
 
 
21.09.2012 
Tim Golby 
Head of Social Care Commissioning 
Devon County Council 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
If you wish to speak with someone regarding the above request, please contact the 
Freedom of Information team on 01392 384678 or email xxxxxxxxx@xxxxx.xxx.xx 




    

  

  
